under the Specific Mandate and are subject to approval by the Shareholders at the EGM.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

No application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of the

PSCS. Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 26 –

EFFECT OF THE BUSINESS TRANSFERS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of, and the shareholding in, the

Company from the date of this circular other than the allotment and issue of Conversion Shares

upon conversion of the PSCS pursuant to the Agreements, the shareholding structure of the

Company (a) as at the date of this circular; (b) upon issuance of the PSCS; and (c) for illustrative

purpose only, immediately after completion of the Agreements (assuming full conversion of the

PSCS at the initial Conversion Price) will be as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this circular Upon issue of PSCS

After the issue of Conversion
Shares upon full exercise of

PSCS
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Creative China Limited
(Note 1) 330,562,056 49.38 330,562,056 49.38 330,562,056 31. 54

Full Ashley Enterprises
Limited (Note 2) 18,333,333 2.74 18,333,333 2.74 18,333,333 1.75

Wang Ming Fan (Note 3) 67,846,938 10.14 67,846,938 10.14 67,846,938 6.47
First Vendor — — — — 116,820,000 11.15

Public
Second Vendor — — — — 95,580,000 9.12
Third Vendor — — — — 86,533,333 8.26
Fourth Vendor — — — — 79,610,667 7.60
Other public shareholders 252,660,570 37.74 252,660,570 37.74 252,660,570 24.11

Total 669,402,897 100.0 669,402,897 100.0 1,047,946,897 100.0

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Creative China Limited is owned as to 41.19% by Mr. Wang Ming Fan, as

to 28.11% by Mr. Wong Ming Bun (a former director of the Company), as to 19.87% by Mr. Wang Ming You

(a former director of the Company), as to 6.89% by Mr. Qian Wu and as to 3.94% by Mr. Li Qing Long. Mr.

Wang Ming Fan, Mr. Qian Wu and Mr. Li Qing Long were Directors of the Company and also directors of

Creative China Limited.

(2) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Full Ashley Enterprises Limited is a private company which is wholly-

owned by Mr. Wang Ming Fan.

(3) Mr. Wang Ming Fan is the chairman and chief executive officer of the Company.